



This order is modified as per speaking order dated 2<sup>nd</sup> July 2025.

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**958 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1016 OF 2024  
IN SA/168/2022**

**SUBHASH PANDURANG BHANBHANE  
*VERSUS*  
PUSHPA ALIAS ALKA SUBHASH BHANBHANE AND ANOTHER**

...

**WITH  
SECOND APPEAL NO. 279 OF 2018**

**WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5232 OF 2018  
IN SA/279/2018**

**WITH  
SECOND APPEAL NO. 410 OF 2022**

**WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4574 OF 2022  
IN SA/168/2022**

...

Mr. A. G. Kanade h/f. Mr. S. B. Narwade Patil, Advocate for Applicant.  
Mr. N. C. Garud, Advocate for Respondent No.1 and 2.

...

**CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.**

**DATE : 20<sup>th</sup> JUNE, 2025**

**PC.:-**

1. Learned Advocate for the Applicant as well as learned Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2, on instructions, states that since this is a matrimonial dispute in between the Applicant and Respondent No.1 and even their daughter has got married, parties desire to explore possibility of compromise and the matter may be referred to mediation.

They jointly suggest name of Advocate S. K. Kadam as Mediator, hence the matter is referred for mediation. Parties to appear for mediation on 4<sup>th</sup> July 2025 and on subsequent dates to be granted by the Mediator.

2. Interim relief granted in Civil Application No.1016 of 2024 shall continue till the report of Mediator is received.

**(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)**

*Tauseef*